Seminole- Water $874,012 $42,687 $916,699 4.88%
Seminole- Wastewater $806,130 $23,389 $829,519 2.90%

After making the adjustments discussed previously, we calculated a revenue decrease of
$1,922, or 1.83 percent, for Pinellas County water based on its minimum authorized ROE. The
authorized range of the overall rate of return for Pinellas County is 6.51 to 7.35 percent. Pinellas
County water is currently operating within that range. As a result, no interim revenue decrease is
warranted. As such, the current water rates for Pinellas County shall remain in effect.

IV. Interim Water and Wastewater Rates

We find that interim service rates for UIF shall be designed to allow the Utility the
opportunity to generate additional annual operating revenues as shown below. The test year
revenues were adjusted to annualize the rate in effect at the end of the test year. To determine
the appropriate increase to apply to the service rates, miscellaneous revenues shall be removed
from the adjusted test year revenues. The calculations are as follows:

Table 4

Adjusted Revenues-
Test Year Miscellaneous Miscellaneous Revenue %Rate

County Revenues Revenues Revenue Increase Increase

Orange- Water $115,858 $3,218 $112,640 $17,111 15.19%

Pasco - Water $903,759 $12,445 $891,314 $46,325 5.20%

Seminole - Water $874,012 $18,690 $855,322 $42,687 4.99%

Seminole - Wastewater $806,130 $2,475 $803,655 $23,389 2.91%

The percentage increases described in Table 4 shall be applied as an across-the-board
increase to the service rates in effect as of December 31, 2011, in each respective county. No
interim increase shall be applied to the Pasco County wastewater system or Pinellas County
water system. The Utility did not request interim rates for its wastewater system in Pasco
County. Also, as discussed previously, we are not ordering any changes to the revenue for the
water system in Pinellas County for interim purposes.

The rates, as shown on Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B, shall be effective for service rendered

[…]

reconsideration shall be filed with the Office of Commission Clerk, in the form prescribed by
Rule 25-22.0376, Florida Administrative Code. Citizens of the State of Florida v. Mayo, 316
So.2d 262 (Fla. 1975), states that an order on interim rates is not final or reviewable until a final
order is issued. Such review may be requested from the appropriate court, as described above,
pursuant to Rule 9.1 00, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

I

2

"' ,)

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

II

ORDER NO. PSC-13-0332-PCO-WS

DOCKETNO. 120209-WS

PAGEIO

Utilities, Inc. of Florida- Orange County

Schedule of Water Rate Base

Test Year Ended 12/31111

Description

Plant in Service

Land and Land Rights

Non-used and Useful Components

Accumulated Depreciation

CIAC

Amortization ofCIAC

Net Debit Deferred Income Taxes

Advances for Construction

Working Capital Allowance

Other

Rate Base

Test Year Utility

Per Adjust-

Utility ments

$433,577 ($22,559)

106 0

0 0

(220,690) 33,739

46,479 (42,081)

22,171 (12, 146)

0 0

0 0

0 14,944

l ill

$481,614 �ill.lQ4)

Schedule No. 1-A

Docket No. 120209-WS

Adjusted Commission Commission

Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Per Utility ments Test Year

$411,018 $0 $411,018

106 0 106

0 0 0

(186,951) 0 (186,951)

4,398 0 4,398

10,025 0 10,025

0 0 0

0 0 0

14,944 (3,297) 11,647

Q Q Q

$2..51� ($J.,22Z} $220"'2_4.3

ORDER NO. PSC-13-0332-PCO-WS

DOCKET NO. 120209-WS

PAGE 11

Utilities, Inc. of Florida- Orange County

Adjustments to Rate Base

Test Year Ended 12/31111

Explanation

Working Capital

Rcncct appropriate working capital allowance.

Schedule No. 1-C

Docket No. 120209-WS

Water

($_3,2.21)

ORDER NO. PSC-13-0332-PCO-WS

DOCKETNO. 120209-WS

PAGE12

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Orange County

Capital Structure 13-Month Average

Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Total

Description Capital

Per Utility

1 Long-term Debt $180,000,000

2 Short-term Debt 0

[…]

0 2,955 1.17% 0.00% 0.00%

Q 31,581 12.46% 0.00% 0.00%

($358 812.546) $253.540 100.00% 7 03%

($ 179,892,999) $107,001 42.76% 6.65% 2.84%

0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

( 178,922,845) 106,424 42.53% 9.69% 4.12%

0 2,281 0.91% 6.00% 0.05%

0 2,955 1.18% 0.00% 0.00%

Q 31,581 12.62% 0.00% 0.00%

($358.815 843) $250.243 100.00% 7.02%

LOW HIGH

RETURN ON EQUITY 8.69% 10.69%

OVERALLRATEOFRETURN 6.59% 7.44%

ORDER NO. PSC-13-0332-PCO-WS

DOCKET NO. 120209-WS

PAGE 13

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Orange County

Statement of Water Operations

Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Test Year

Per

Description Utility

I Operating Revenues: $115,683

Operating Expenses

2 Operation & Maintenance $89,748

3 Depreciation 23,397

4 Amortization 0

5 Taxes Other Than Income 5,683

6 Income Taxes .1l

7 Total Operating Expense 118,846

8 Operating Income !�2.163)

9 Rate Base $281.644

10 Rate of Return -).12%

Utility

Adjust-

ments

$30,940

$3,132

(5,385)

2,015

3,882

6,299

9,943

$20.997

Schedule No. 3-A

Docket No. 120209-WS

Adjusted Commission Commission

Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

$146,623 ($30,765) $115,858 $17,111 $132.969

1 4.77%

$92,880 ($11,970) $80,910 $80,910

18,012 0 18,012 1 8,012

2,015 0 2,015 2,015

9,565 (2,090) 7,475 770 8,245

6,317 (6,244) 73 6,149 6,222

128.789 (20,304) 108,485 6,919 115,404

$17.834 ($10.461) llm $10.192 $17.565

$253,540 $250.243 �ill

7.03% 2.95% liz.%

ORDER NO. PSC-13-0332-PCO-WS

DOCKET NO. 120209-WS
PAGE 14

I

2

3

4

I

2

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Orange County

Adjustment to Operating Income

Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Explanation

Operating Revenues

Remove requested interim revenue increase.

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Reflect appropriate interim salaries.

Reflect appropriate interim pensions & benefits.
Reflect appropriate interim bad debt expense.

Reflect appropriate interim rate case expense.

Total

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

[…]

Utility Utility Commission
Requested Requested Ordered

Interim Final Interim

$10.22 $10.86 $9.25

$25.59 $27.18 $23.15

$51.17 $54.34 $46.29

$81.87 $86.95 $74.08

$163.74 $173.88 $148.15

$255.85 $271.70 $231.49

$511.68 $543.38 $462.96

$4.16 $4.42 $3.77

$4.40 $4.68 $3.99

$5.51 $5.85 $4.99

$6.59 $7.00 $5.97

$4.52 $4.80 $4.09

$22.70 $24.12 $20.56

$31.02 $32.96 $28.10

$55.00 $58.44 $49.83

I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

ORDER NO. PSC-13-0332-PCO-WS

DOCKET NO. 120209-WS

PAOE16

Utilities, Jnc. of Florida- Pasco County

Schedule of Water Rate Base

Test Year Ended 12/31111

Description

Plant in Service

Land and Land Rights

Non-used and Useful Components

Accumulated Depreciation

CIAC

Amortization of CIAC

Net Debit Deferred Income Taxes

Advances for Construction

Working Capital Allowance

Rate Base

Test Year Utility

Per Adjust-

Utility ments

$4,778,638 ($52,267)

2,899 10,754

0 0

(I ,424, 772) 4,383

(595,036) (12,627)

434,351 (130,489)

0 0

0 0

Q 144,331

�126,Q8Q ($35...9_12)

Schedule No. 1-A

Docket No. 120209-WS

Adjusted Commission Commission

Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Per Utility ments Test Year

$4,726,371 $0 $4,726,371

13,653 0 13,653

0 0 0

(I ,420,389) 0 (1,420,389)

(607,663) 0 (607,663)

303,862 0 303,862

0 0 0

0 0 0

144,331 (31 ,760) 112,571

$3,1 pQ, 162 �3_1,16Q) U,l28,4.0�

ORDER NO. PSC-13-0332-PCO-WS

DOCKETNO. 120209-WS

PAG£17

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pasco County

Adjustments to Rate Base

Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Explanation

Working Capital

Reflect appropriate working capital allowance.

Schedule No. 1-C

Docket No. J 20209-WS

Water

($ll�6.Q)

ORDER NO. PSC-13-0332-PCO-WS
DOCKET NO. 120209-WS

PAGE 18

Utilities, Inc. of Florida- Pasco County

Capital Structure 13-Month Average

Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Total

Description Capital

Per Utility

[…]

($178, 168,028) $1,831,972 44.14% 6.65% 2.94%

$0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
$0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

(177,207, 177) 1,822,092 43.91% 9.69% 4.25%
$0 30,739 0.74% 6.00% 0.04%
$0 39,802 0.96% 0.00% 0.00%
$0 425,306 10.25% 0.00% 0.00%

{$355.375.205) $4.149.911 lQQ...QQ% 7.23%

LOW HIGH

RETURN ON EQUITY 8.69% JQ62%

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN §.8Q% 7.67%

ORDER NO. PSC-13-0332-PCO-WS
DOCKET NO. 120209-WS
PAGE 19

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pasco County

Statement of Water Operations

Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Test Year

Per

Description Utility

I Operating Revenues: $833,526

Operating Expenses

2 Operation & Maintenance 659,410

3 Depreciation 182,883

4 Taxes Other Than Income 153,181

5 Income Taxes 170

6 Total Operating Expense 995,644

7 Operating Income ($162.118)

8 Rate Base $3.196.080

9 Rate of Return �

Utility Adjusted

Adjust- Test Year

ments Per Utility

$245,183 $1,078.709

(147,145) 512,265

(27,529) 155,354

(39,160) 114,021

77 494 77,664

(136.340) 859,304

$381.523 $219.405

$3 160.165

6.94%

Schedule No. 3-A

Docket No. 120209-WS

Commission Commission

Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

ments Test Year Increase Requirement

($174,950) $903,759 $46,325 $950,084

5.13%

(124,044) $388,221 $388,221

0 155,354 155,354

( 16,230) 97,791 2,085 99,876

( 14,008) 63,656 16,648 80,304

(154.281) 705,023 18,732 723,755

(.$2.Q.662) $198.736 $27.593 $226.329

$3.128.405 $3 128 405

.uili 0 1.23%

ORDER NO. PSC-13-0332-PCO-WS

DOCKET NO. 120209-WS

PAGE 20

I

2
3
4

1

2

Utilities, Inc. of Florida- Pasco County
Adjustment to Operating Income

Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Explanation

Operating Revenues
Remove requested interim revenue increase.

Operation and Maintenance Expense
Reflect appropriate interim salaries.
Reflect appropriate interim pensions & benefits.
Reflect appropriate interim bad debt expense.
Reflect appropriate interim rate case expense.

Total

Taxes Other Than Income
RAFs on revenue adjustments above.
Reflect appropriate interim payroll taxes.

[…]

Docket No. 120209-WS

Utility Utility Commission
Requested Requested Ordered

lnterim Final Interim

$14.77 $16.89 $12.99

$22.18 $25.36 $19.50

$36.95 $42.25 $32.50

$73.88 $84.48 $64.97

$118.22 $135.17 $103.96

$236.42 $270.32 $207.91

$369.41 $422.38 $324.86

$738.84 $844.77 $649.73

$4.44 $5.07 $3.90

$4.81 $5.50 $4.23

$4.52 $5.17 $3.98

$28.09 $32.10 $24.69

$37.71 $43.10 $33.15

$61.76 $70.60 $54.30

I

2

� .)

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

ORDER NO. PSC-13-0332-PCO-WS

DOCKET NO. 120209-WS

PAGE 22

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pinellas County

Schedule of Water Rate Base

Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Description

Plant in Service

Land and Land Rights

Non-used and Useful Components

Accumulated Depreciation

CIAC

Amortization of CIAC

Net Debit Deferred Income Taxes

Advances for Construction

Working Capital Allowance

Rate Base

Test Year Utility

Per Adjust-

Utility ments

$528,337 $17,622

6,258 0

0 0

( 160,642) 11,188

( 138,847) 0

82,734 (28,977)

0 0

0 0

Q 21,533

$.:212,8�0 $21,166

Schedule No. 1-A

Docket No. 120209-WS

Adjusted Commission Commission

Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Per Utility ments Test Year

$545,959 $0 $545,959

6,258 0 6,258

0 0 $0

(149,454) 0 (149,454)

(138,847) 0 (138,847)

53,757 0 53,757

0 0 0

0 0 0

2!,533 (4,753) $16.780

$.312,206 �4.,2S3) $33�.�53

ORDER NO. PSC-13-0332-PCO-WS

DOCKETNO. 120209-WS

PAGE 23

Utilities, Inc. of Florida- Pinellas County

Adjustments to Rate Base

Test Year Ended 12/31111

Explanation

Working CaQilill
Reflect appropriate working capital allowance.

Schedule No. 1-C

Docket No. 120209-WS

Water

($4,153}

ORDER NO. PSC-13-0332-PCO-WS

DOCKETNO. 120209-WS

PAGE24

Uti lities, Jnc. of Florida- Pi nellas Cou nty

Capital Stru c ture 13-Month Average

Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Total

DescriJ!tion Capital

Per Uti lity

[…]

Q 45,503 13.41% 0.00% 0.00%

($358 743.112) $339.206 100 00% 6.95%

($179,858,918) $141,082 42.18% 6.65% 2.81%

0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

(178,888,948) 140,321 41.96% 9.69% 4.07%

0 3,288 0.98% 6.00% 0.06%

0 4,258 1.27% 0.00% 0.00%

Q 45,503 13.61% 0.00% 0.00%

($358,747.865) $334.453 J.QQ..OO% 6.93%

LOW HIGH

RETURN ON EQUITY 8.69% 10.69%

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 6.51% 1.35%

.--------------------------------- ----

ORDER NO. PSC-13-0332-PCO-WS
DOCKET NO. 120209-WS
PAGE 25

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Pinellas County

Statement of Water Operations

Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Test Year

Per
Description Utility

I Operating Revenues: $95,795

Operating Expenses

2 Operation & Maintenance 63,729

... .) Depreciation 18,945

4 Amortization 0

5 Taxes Other Than Income 3,273

6 lncome Taxes 25

7 Total Operating Expense 85,972

8 Operating loco me �

9 Rate Base $317.840

10 Rate of Return 3.09%

Utility

Adjust-

ments

$28,173

2,671

(3,388)

0

6,832

8.317

14,432

$13.741

Schedule No. 3-A
Docket No. 120209-WS

Adjusted Commission Commission

Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

$123,968 ($18,966) $105,002 ($1.922} $103,080

-1.83%

66,400 (18,242) 48,158 48,158

15,557 0 15,557 15,557

0 0 0 0

10,105 (2,033) 8,072 (87) 7,985

8,342 552 8,894 (ill) 8,204

I 00,404 (19,723) 80,681 (777} 79,903

$23.564 $751 $24.321 ($1.145) $23.176

$339.206 $334.453 $334.453

995% 7.27% 6.93%

ORDER NO. PSC-13-0332-PCO-WS

DOCKET NO. 120209-WS

PAGE 26

I

2
3
4

I

2

Utilities, Inc. of Florida- Pinellas County

Adjustment to Operating Income

Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Explanation

Operating Revenues

Remove requested interim revenue increase.

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Reflect appropriate interim salaries.

Reflect appropriate interim pensions & benefits.

Reflect appropriate interim bad debt expense.

Reflect appropriate interim rate case expense.

Total

Taxes Other Than Income

RAFs on revenue adjustments above.

Reflect appropriate interim payroll taxes.

Total

Schedule No. 3-C

Docket No. 120209-WS

Water

($1.8..966)

($15,425)

(3,263)
535

(2Q)
($18.242)

($853)

LL..!1Q}

($2,Q33}

I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

ORDER NO. PSC-13-0332-PCO-WS

DOCKET NO. 120209-WS

PAGE 27

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Seminole County

Schedule of Water Rate Base

Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Description

Plant in Service

Land and Land Rights

Non-used and Useful Components

Accumulated Depreciation

CIAC

Amortization ofCIAC

Net Debit Deferred Income Taxes

Advances for Construction

Working Capital Allowance

Rate Base

Test Year

Per

Utility

$3,708,270

(I ,714)

0

(384,499)

(I ,214,604)

863,089

0

0

Q

$2,2:ZQ,512

Schedule No. 1-A

Docket No. 120209-WS

Utility Adjusted Commission Commission

Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

ments Per Utility ments Test Year

$728,898 $4,437,168 $0 $4,437,168

17,929 16,215 0 16,215

0 0 0 0

(1,240,275) (1,624,774) 0 (1 ,624,774)

3,587 ( I ,2 I I , 0 17) 0 (I ,211 ,0 17)

(62,848) 800,241 0 800,241

0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

129,788 129,788 (28,536) 101,252

�ill) $2,517,621 ($28.5J6) $2,512 Q85

I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

ORDER NO. PSC-13-0332-PCO-WS

DOCKET NO. 120209-WS

PAGE 28

Utilities, Jnc. of Florida - Seminole County

Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Test Year Ended 12/31111

Description

Plant in Service

Land and Land Rights

Non-used and Useful Components

Accumulated Depreciation

CIAC

Amortization ofCJAC

CWIP

Advances for Construction

Working Capital Allowance

Rate Base

Test Year

Per

Utility

$1,613,859

180,351

0

(37,627)

(I ,042, 129)

556,978

10

0

Q

� l ,2.7J ,ill

Schedule No. J-B

Docket No. 120209-WS

Utility Adjusted Commission Commission

Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

ments Per Utility ments Test Year

$1,551,826 $3,165,685 $0 $3,165,685

(161,339) 19,012 0 19,012

0 0 0 0

(959,045) (996,672) 0 (996,672)

304,984 (737,145) 0 (737,145)

(48,986) 507,992 0 507,992

(10) 0 0 0

0 0 0 0

68,861 68,861 (15,141) 53,720

$.li6._22.] $2..()21,133 (lli, 141) $2,012,�22

ORDER NO. PSC-13-0332-PCO-WS
DOCKETNO. 120209-WS
PAGE 29

Utilities, Inc. of Florida- Seminole County

Adjustments to Rate Base

Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Explanation

Reflect appropriate working capital allowance.

Schedule No. 1-C

Docket No. 120209-WS

Water Wastewater

($28,536) ($15,1412

ORDER NO. PSC-13-0332-PCO-WS

DOCKET NO. 120209-WS

PAGE 30

Utilities, Inc. of Florida - Seminole County

Capital Structure 13-Month Average

Test Year Ended 12/3J/ll

Total

Description Capital

Per Utility

1 Long-term Debt $180,000,000

[…]

ments Test Year Increase Requirement

($109,237) $874,012 $42,687 $916.699

4.88%

(56,173) 416,343 416,343

0 147,096 147,096

(9, 195) 101,332 1,921 103,253

(16,153) 50,166 15.340 65,506

(81,521) 714,937 17,261 732,198

($27.716) $159.075 $22.426 $184 5Jll

$2.519.085 $2.519.Q82

Q.31% 7.32%

ORDER NO. PSC-13-0332-PCO-WS
DOCKETNO. 120209-WS
PAGE 32

Utilities, Inc. of Florida- Seminole County

Statement of Wastewater Operations

Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Test Year

Per

Description Utility

I Operating Revenues: $863,881

Operating Expenses

2 Operation & Maintenance 394,656

3 Depreciation 73,644

4 Taxes Other Than Income 0

5 Income Taxes (12.688)

6 Total Operating Expense 455,612

7 Operating Income $408.269

8 Rate Base $..1 271.442

9 Rate of Return 32.11%

Utility Adjusted

Adjust- Test Year

ments Per Utility

$65,480 $929,361

175,202 569,858

10,840 84,484

73,559 73,559

65,472 52,784

325.073 780,685

($259.593) $148 676

$2 021.13..3

7.33%

Schedule No. 3-B

Docket No. 120209-WS

Commission Commission

Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

ments Test Year Increase Requirement

{$123,231) �806,130 $23,389 $829.519

2.90%

(91 ,432) 478,426 478,426

0 84,484 84,484

(7,743) 65,816 1,053 66,869

(8,854) 43,930 8,405 52,335

(108,028) 672,657 9,458 682,114

($15 .2ill.) $111473 $ 13.931 $147.405

$2.012.m $2.012.592

6.63% 7.32%

ORDER NO. PSC-13-0332-PCO-WS

DOCKET NO. 120209-WS

PAGE 33

1
2

1
2
.,
j

4
5

I

2

Utilities, Inc. of Florida- Seminole County

Adjustment to Operating Income

Test Year Ended 12/31/11

Explanation

Operating Revenues

Remove requested interim revenue increase.

Remove adjustment to annualize revenues.

Total

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Reflect appropriate interim salaries.

Reflect appropriate interim pension & benefits.

Reflect appropriate interim bad debt expense.

Reflect appropriate interim rate case expense.